, Deputy

## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

| Resolution No. Resolution Honoring <i>Georgina Mendoza McDowell</i> for Her Role as Director of Community Alliance for Safety and Peace Monterey County for 2013   |
|--|
| WHEREAS, <i>Georgina Mendoza McDowell</i> has devotedly served the Salinas community by leading community efforts to create a peaceful city by reducing gang violence; and   |
| WHEREAS, Georgina Mendoza McDowell, has led the Community Alliance for Safety and Peace (CASP) in developing an organizational structure to ensure effective coordination of resources to draft and implement a comprehensive strategic plan, resulting in Salinas becoming one of the original six cities selected in 2010 as part of the National Forum on Youth Violence Prevention, an initiative of the Federal Departments of Justice and Education as ordered by President Obama; and |
| WHEREAS, <i>Georgina Mendoza McDowell</i> served as a member of the Task Force on Children Exposed to Violence as part of the Attorney General's Defending Childhood Initiative whose research and findings became comprehensive policy recommendations to be used as a blueprint for preventing children's exposure to violence and for reducing negative effects experienced by children exposed to violence in the United States; and   |
| WHEREAS, <i>Georgina Mendoza McDowell</i> is a highly regarded community leader whose dedication to improving the quality of life for Salinas residents has been remarkable and inspiring.   |
| NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all citizens thereof, hereby congratulate <i>Georgina Mendoza McDowell</i> and honors her contribution to the betterment of Monterey County in her role as Director of Community Alliance for Safety and Peace for 2013.   |
| PASSED and ADOPTED thisday of, 2013, by the following vote, to-wit:  |
| AYES:<br>NOES:<br>ABSENT:  |
| I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book, on   |
| Dated:  Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California  |